Two schools per 

zonal education office out of total of (142) senior  secondary schools in the  state; the 

total  number  of SS II students in the whole four  zones were (25,038) according to 

Zamfara  state ministry of education (MOE 2016). Only three hundred and seventy eight 

(378) students were selected as sample size  for the study. The sample was selected based 

on research advisors (2006). Table below illustrates of the population by local 

government and that of the SSII students according to their zonal education offices.